
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 1 October 2021 

01483 444058  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a remote meeting of the STRATEGY AND 
RESOURCES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD to be held on MONDAY 11 OCTOBER 
2021 at 7:00 pm.  The meeting can be accessed remotely via Microsoft Teams. 
 
If for any reason Councillors lose their wi-fi connectivity to the meeting and are unable to 
re-join using the link in the Outlook calendar invitation, please re-join using the telephone 
number 020 3855 4748.  You will be prompted to input a conference ID: 420 290 270# 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Will Salmon 

 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor Christopher Barrass 
Councillor Richard Billington 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
 

Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Diana Jones 
Councillor Steven Lee 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor David Bilbé 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Guida Esteves 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Ted Mayne 
Councillor Ann McShee 
 

Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor Cait Taylor 
Councillor James Walsh 
Councillor Fiona White 
Councillor Keith Witham 
 

 
QUORUM: 4 

 
 

 

Page 1



 
 
 
 
 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance wit
[...]
e relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 9 
August 2021. 
 

4   CITIZENS' ADVICE FUNDING (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

5   VOLUNTARY GRANTS SCHEMES (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

6   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 35 - 66) 
 

7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 67 - 70) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s work programme with reference to the 
Executive Forward Plan.   
 

 Page 4



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 AUGUST 2021 

 
 

 
STRATEGY AND RESOURCES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

9 August 2021 
 * Councillor Ruth Brothwell (Chairman) 

  Councillor Will Salmon (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Jon Askew 
* Councillor Christopher Barrass 
  Councillor Richard Billington 
  Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Graham Eyre 
 

* Councillor Angela Gunning 
  Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Steven Lee 
* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Catherine Young 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Julia McShane, Ramsey Nagaty, John Redpath and John Rigg were also in 
attendance. 
 

SR18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colin Cross, Diana Jones and Will 
Salmon.  Councillor Tony Rooth was present as a substitute for Councillor Diana Jones. 
  

SR19   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
  

SR20   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 14 June 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record, and would be signed by the Chairman at the earliest 
opportunity.  In this connection, it was confirmed that the request that consideration be given 
to introducing a Borough wide blanket Tree Preservation Order across the Council’s ent
[...]
 additional 
environmental information.  In the event that the scheme was not endorsed, it would 
be for the developer to fund substantial improvements to the northbound carriageway 
of the A3 between Ockham and the A3 / M25 junction in addition to improving the A3 / 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 AUGUST 2021 

 
 

M25 roundabout junction.  This factor highlighted the possibility of potential delays and 
difficulties associated with housing delivery owing to infrastructure issues. 

  
In conclusion, it was agreed that the Executive be advised that: 
  

             the EAB supports the five priority highway and transport schemes critical to the 
delivery of the Local Plan in principle. 

             Guildford West station should be prioritised over Guildford East station. 

             Local Plan infrastructure project AM2 (Comprehensive Guildford Borough Cycle 
Network) should be included as an additional priority scheme. 

  

SR23   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The Executive Forward Plan was noted without comment. 
  

SR24   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
In response to a request from a councillor, the Strategic Services Director undertook to 
ascertain when the responses of the Planning Policy Team to the Regulation 19 consultation 
in respect of the draft Local Plan: Development Management Policies document would be 
published and inform the EAB accordingly. 
  
 
The meeting finished at 9.00 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CITIZENS’ ADVICE FUNDING

1 OCTOBER 2021 (VERSION 6)

P
age 11

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Introduction – Citizens’ Advice Funding
We are the principal funders of Guildford and Ash Citizens Advice (CA). Each CA is a separate independent charity and (in 

common with other CAs) neither organisation would be viable without substantial funding from the Council.

In 2021/22 (subject to confirmation by the Executive), our core grant support totals £300,000 (Guildford £225,000 and Ash 

£75,000). Separately, we have a funding agreement with Ash CA for £63,000 per annum to provide a money advice service for 

homelessness prevention, which is funded through government grant. That is outside the scope of this mandate.

Whilst all Surrey district and borough councils provide financial support to CAs, our own funding is significantly higher than 

elsewhere. Although direct comparisons are not straightforward (e.g. some councils may provide free accommodation in 

addition to financial support), it is clear that total funding of £250,000 would be more in line with other councils (although still at 

the higher end). Appendix 1 provides further information. 

As a Council, we have had to deliver significant savings ourselves through channel shift, modernisation and new ways of 

working. With our support, the CAs (and Waverley CA) have been discussing closer joint working and mergers to reduce 

costs. We have also encouraged them to consider new service delivery options by adopting a more outreach-based approach. 

Changes could deliver savings in terms of staffing and accommodation. Guildford CA currently occupies Council-owned 

premises for which it pays an annual rent of £41,400 and service charge of £10,941 (covered by our grant). (The market rental 

is estimated at £53,000 per annum.). Without significant change, there are questions about the ongoing viability of Guildford

and Ash CAs in their current form. 

This mandate sets out the options for future funding of the CAs in the context of our extremely challenging financial position 

and corporate priorities.

P
age 12

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Introduction – Citizens’ Advice Funding (continued)

As part of the consideration of the mandate, it is important to note the benefits that the CAs provide to our residents 

and the contribution they make to our own corporate priorities.

Citizens’ Advice is a network of independent charities that gives free, confidential information and advice to assist 

people with money, legal, consumer and other problems. Primary issues include debt management, welfare benefits, 

housing, immigration and asylum, employment, consumer complaints and landlord-tenant disputes. Services provided 

by CAs can help address issues such as social exclusion and child poverty, mental health, homelessness and housing 

conditions, older people and those with long term illnesses and disabilities accessing welfare benefits and care advice.

Guildford and Ash CAs provide support to 4,000 to 5,000 clients each year. A significant proportion of those will be 

referrals from the Council and many will also be our tenants. Although we have no statutory obligation to fund CAs, 

there is no doubt that demand for our services would increase markedly without the advice and support they provide.

P
age 13

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



CITIZENS’ ADVICE FUNDING - STRATEGY
1. Why should a programme/project be started now?

A decision is required on future funding of Guildford and Ash CAs to inform discussions about future joint working and 

collaboration and to deliver potential savings as part of our Savings Strategy.

2. What is the good idea or problem to be solved?

In the context of the challenging financial position facing the Council and its corporate priorities, to determine the appropriate 

level of future funding for Citizens Advice services in the borough.

3. What is the purpose of the project and what outputs and outcomes will it deliver?

Depending on the preferred option, the decision could deliver financial savings to the Council of at least £50,000 per annum.

It will also inform discussions between the CAs on joint working and new delivery options to ensure services are provided in 

the most cost-effective way.

4. What priority, corporate objective or strategy is fulfilled by this project? 

A reduction or cessation of funding would contribu
[...]
rategic Services Director 

Samantha Hutchison, Community Services Manager

Jo James, Senior Policy Officer (Strategy)

Siobhan Kennedy, Housing Advice Manager

Claire Morris, Director of Resources

Louise Odell, Interim Project Officer 

Diane Owens, Lead Specialist Legal

Marieke van der Reijden, Head of Asset Management

Vicky Worsfold, Lead Specialist Finance

Corporate Management Team 

Councillor Joss Bigmore, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Julia McShane

P
age 20

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Citizens Advice Bureau Funding (Appendix 1)
Borough / District Council Total CA Funding Total Number of Clients

Guildford £368,410

(2020/21)

3,072

(2018/19)

(Guildford)

1,340

(Ash)

(2019/20)

Woking £239,500 + accommodation

(2020/21)

6,632

(2019/20)

Waverley £210,000

(2020/21)

4,332

(2018/19)

Elmbridge £195,180

(2020/21)

4,204

(2019/20)

Runnymede/

Spelthorne

£178,700 + rental support

(2020/21)

3,177

(2019/20)

Epsom and Ewell £134,473 + office space

(2019/20)
3,232

(2019/20)

Mole Valley £120,000

(2020/21)
3,035

(2018/19)

Tandridge £111,802

(2020/21)

Reigate and Banstead £111,000

(2020/21)
4,460

(2019/20)

Surrey Heath £80,000

(2019/20)

4,472

(2019/20)

P
age 21

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY 

ORGANISATIONS

1 OCTOBER 2021 (VERSION 4)

P
age 23

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



Introduction – Grants to Voluntary Organisations

As part of a review of grants, in January 2020, the Executive discontinued the Voluntary Grants Scheme (£179,000 per 

annum) and Community Grants Scheme (£168,000 per annum) in their existing forms. Instead, it was agreed that annual 

grants to organisations delivering against our strategic priorities (homelessness, mental health services, vulnerable families 

and services for the elderly) would be replaced by rolling agreements (totalling £190,000) to provide greater certainty over 

future funding. Organisations benefitting from that change are shown in Appendix 1.

At that time, the Executive also agreed to establish a new smaller Aspire Grants Scheme (£30,000 per annum) to support 

small scale local community projects and also to retain a reduced Voluntary Grants Scheme (£50,000 per annum) to provide 

some funding for other organisations delivering services for our priority groups. The establishment of a new crowdfunding 

platform for a two year trial period with an annual budget of £80,000 funded through the New Homes Bonus was also 

approved. The overall financial implications of these changes in shown in Appendix 2.

As background, it should be noted that the original Voluntary Grants Scheme was established as a tri-partite funding body 

along with Surrey County Council (SCC) and the NHS. Both SCC and NHS withdrew funding in recent years leaving the 

Borough Council as the only contributor. Whilst the scheme continues to provide support to organisations working with 

vulnerable residents, as a legacy of its former composition, grant funding does not necessarily closely support our own 

priorities or core client groups. Many grants are more health service focussed. Grants awarded in the current year are shown 

in Appendix 3.

With priority groups and services now being supported through funding agreements, the proposed establishment of a new 

crowdfunding platform to support voluntary and community organisations in Autumn 2021 and our increased financial 

challenges, this mandate considers options for future grant funding.

P
age 24

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



GRANTS TO VOLUNARY ORGANISATIONS - STRATEGY
1. Why should a programme/project be started now?

We provide extensive support to voluntary organisations through funding agreements and grant schemes. We also provide funding

through Guildford Philanthropy (with an annual budget of £35,000 to match-fund private donations) and manage the Guildford 

Community Lottery as a vehicle for local organisations to raise funds. We are planning to launch a new Guildford Crowdfunding

Platform in Autumn 2021 (with a two year budget of £160,000) to provide an additional source of funding for community projects and 

activities. Given the financial challenges facing the Council and that this is a discretionary area of spend, a decision is required on 

future financial support for grants to external organisations as part of our savings strategy.

2. What is the good idea or problem to be solved?

In the context of the challenging financial position facing the Council, its corporate priorities and the outcomes of the consultation 

with residents on future spending priorities, to review the extent and focus of future funding for voluntary and community 

organisations.

3. What is the purpose of the project and what outputs and outcomes will it deliver?

Depending on the preferred option, the decision will deliver financial savings to the Council and/or confirm the priorities for future 

funding of community and voluntary organisations. 

4. What priority, corporate objective or strategy is fulfilled by this project? 

A reduction in funding would contribute to savings required as part of our Savings Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan and 

2022/23 budget. However, any decision needs to be taken in the context that tackling inequality and working with our communities to 

support our elderly and most vulnerable residents are high corporate priorities.

P
age 25

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS - OPTIONS
5. What are the strategic options available to GBC to deliver a solution?

a) Do Nothing

Retain the existing Voluntary Grants Scheme (£50,000 per annum) and Aspire Community Grants Scheme (£30,000).

b) Discontinue the Voluntary Grants Scheme

Given that we have entered into funding agreements with voluntary organisations delivery our priority services (homelessness, mental 

health services, support for vulnerable families and services for the elderly), discontinue the Voluntary Grants Scheme to deliver an annual 

saving of £50,000 per annum. Maximum grants under this scheme are £5,000 and the focus is on organisations providing support to 

elderly, vulnerable and disadvantaged residents.

c) Discontinue the Aspire Community Grants Scheme

Discontinue the Aspire Community Grants Scheme to deliver an annual saving of £30,000 per annum. Maximum grants under this scheme 

are £1,000 and these are focused on small community projects that bring health and wellbeing benefits to residents. These are often the 

type of projects that could benefit through the proposed new crowdfunding platform.

d) Do Most

Discontinue the Voluntary Grants Scheme (£50,000 per annum) and Aspire Community Grants Scheme (£30,000). 

The Executive Liaison Group considered this mandate at its meeting on 30 June 2021 and expressed support for Option (b).

P
age 26

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS - CONSIDERATIONS
6. Who are the lead Director and Service Manager who will lead and direct the project and use/maintain the projects 

products once they are handed over? 

Dawn Hudd, Strategic Services Director

Steve Benbough, Strategy and Communications Manager

7. What are the impacts on other Operational Service Leaders or projects?

The Aspire Community Grants Scheme supports the work of the Community Services Manager. However, the planned new 

crowdfunding platform will provide an alternative mechanism for funding projects that build and strengthen communities.

8. What general approach will the project take to deliver?

Any decision will be implemented and managed by the Strategy and Communications Manager.

9. When and why must the project start and finish?

A decision is required as part of the preparation of the draft 2022/23 budget.

The planned launch of the new crowdfunding platform in Autumn 2021 provides the changed context in which to review our grant 

support to external organisations at the present time.

P
age 27

A
genda

Minutes of the meeting

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

11 OCTOBER 2021

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD
11 October 2021
* Councillor Ruth Brothwell (Chairman)
* Councillor Will Salmon (Vice-Chairman)

* Councillor Jon Askew * Councillor Angela Gunning
* Councillor Christopher Barrass Councillor Diana Jones
Councillor Richard Billington Councillor Steven Lee
* Councillor Colin Cross * Councillor Masuk Miah
* Councillor Graham Eyre * Councillor Catherine Young
* Present

Councillors Julia McShane, John Redpath and Fiona White were also in attendance.

SR25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Diana Jones and Steven Lee.

SR26 LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS
Councillor Fiona White declared a non-pecuniary interest as a trustee of CHIPS. Councillor
Julia McShane declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Council outside bodies representative
on the Board of Guildford Action and as a trustee of CHIPS. Councillor Graham Eyre
declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Board of Ash Citizens Advice Bureau.
Councillor Will Salmon declared a non-pecuniary interest as a spouse of a volunteer with
Homestart.

SR27 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 9 August 2021 were
confirmed as a correct record, and would be signed by the Chairman at the earliest
opportunity.

SR28 CITIZENS ADVICE FUNDING

The Executive Advisory Board (EAB) received an introductory presentation from the Strategy
and Communications Manager concerning the mandate in respect of the funding of Guildford
and Ash Citizens Advice (CAs) by the Council. The mandate addressed the following areas:

Introduction

Strategy

Strategic options to deliver a solution
Considerations

Resources

Risks, assumptions and issues

Dependencies, constraints and opportunities
Internal stakeholders

Appendix 1 — Citizens Advice Bureaux Funding

The presentation highlighted that the Council was the principal funder of Guildford and Ash
CAs and that neither organisation would be viable without substantial funding from the
authority. In 2021/22 the core grant support totalled £300,000 (£225,000 to Guildford and



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

11 OCTOBER 2021
£75,000 to Ash). Separately, the Council had a funding agreement with Ash CA of £63,000
per annum to provide a money advice service for homelessness prevention, which was
funded through government grant and outside the scope of this mandate.

CA was a network of independent charities that provided free confidential information and
advice to assist people with money, legal, consumer and other problems. Primary issues
included debt management, welfare benefits, housing, immigration and asylum,
employment, consumer complaints and landlord-tenant disputes. Services provided by CAs
could help address issues such as social exclusion and child poverty, mental health,
homelessness and housing conditions, older people and those with long term ilinesses and
disabilities accessing welfare benefits and care advice.

Guildford and Ash CAs provided support to 4-5,000 clients each year. A significant
proportion of those were referrals from the Council, many of whom were also its tenants.
Although the Council had no statutory obligation to fund CAs, which provided significant
benefits to residents and contributed to the Council’s corporate priorities, demand for Council
services would increase without the advice and support they provided.

Whilst all Surrey district and borough councils provided financial support to CAs, Guildford’'s
funding was significantly higher than elsewhere. Although direct comparisons were not
straightforward, e.g. some councils may provide free accommodation in addition to financial
support, total funding of £250,000 would be more in line with that provided by other local
authorities.

With the Council’s support, the CAs (including Waverley CA) were discussing closer joint
working and mergers to reduce costs and pursue new service delivery options by adopting a
more outreach-based approach. Such changes could deliver savings in terms of staffing
and accommodation. Without significant change, the ongoing viability of Guildford and Ash
CAs in their current form was questioned. Guildford CA currently occupied Council owned
premises for which it paid an annual rent of £41,400 and a service charge of £10,941, which
was covered by the grant. The market rental of the property was estimated at £53,000 per
annum.

The mandate set out the five options for future funding of the CAs in the context of the
Council’s challenging financial position and corporate priorities. The options consisted of (a)
do nothing, (b) do something, (¢) do more [1], (d) do more [2] or () do most. The mandate
was considered by the Executive / Management Team Liaison Group at its meeting held on
30 June 2021 when it expressed support for option (b).

The following points arose from related questions, comments and discussion:

1. Speaking as a Council representative on the Board of Ash CA, Councillor Graham
Eyre provided information in respect of the financial and operational position of the
CAs in the Borough. He advised that neither of the CAs had received an increase in
core funding from the Council over the past ten years and were relying on reserves
whilst operating with unsustainable financial deficits which they sought to reduce by
merging to improve their future financial viability. Collectively, the CAs paid
approximately £70,000 per annum from their grants to meet rental payments for
operating premises and were seeking assistance from the Council to identify a new
more economical location. The greater amount of the local population resided in the
most deprived areas of the Borough and therefore the CAs faced numerous complex
challenges in their work which would increase owing to recent factors including
increases in energy costs, the termination of the furlough initiative and benefit
reductions. Any funding reduction would result in a decrease in services and therefore
Option A was promoted as the only practical option for the time being at least. The



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

11 OCTOBER 2021
outcome of a recent consultation had indicated that residents did not support budget
reductions which would negatively affect elderly or vulnerable people.

2. Whilst councillors expressed their support for the CAs and a reluctance to reduce their
funding, it was acknowledged that this Council appeared to be providing significantly
higher grants to the local CAs in comparison with other councils in Surrey and that
value for money needed to be a factor taken into account when determining levels of
grant allocation. However, it was difficult to make meaningful comparisons as there
were varying operating models in different areas with some other councils providing
premises or other benefits beyond the allocated grant to CAs. A factor was that
Guildford was the only council in Surrey which funded two CAs and this was a likely
contributor to its higher funding costs.

3. It was suggested that this Council could offer cost free premises to its local CAs at
Millmead House or other locations within its property portfolio and this had been
discussed previously and was an option, although the Millmead complex was subject
to another mandate concerning the future use of the site. The pandemic had led to the
CAs operating alternative working patterns of a digital nature that could be continued
as part of a future offering together with a focus on outreach work delivered in
community settings which may reduce overall office space requirements and costs.

4.  Although the EAB acknowledged the Council’s need to achieve savings, it felt that
these should not have a major impact on service provision.

5.  Whilst the bulk of the CAs’ funding was provided by the Council, the organisations did
undertake fundraising activities and at times secured contracts through other
organisations to provide services. The CAs were aware of the Council’s financial
position and prepared to adapt to the circumstances.

6. It was emphasised that CAs were independent organisations that were empowered to
make management decisions regarding their operating models, selection of premises
and expenditure of finances, over which the Council had no control and could only
pose questions and offer guidance and mentoring.

7. In terms of staffing, it had been published in the last annual reports that Guildford CA
employed ten paid members of staff whilst Ash CA employed seven paid members of
staff. In addition, many volunteers worked for CAs.

In conclusion, the EAB expressed the view that the mandate did not contain sufficient
information to enable it to select a mandate option as there were unknown comparators such
as the reasons for the Guildford and Ash CAs’ spending per client being considerably more
than that of other CAs, expenses associated with premises occupied by CAs, alternative
fundraising initiatives, staffing structures and the type and complexity of issues dealt with.
Also, it was not possible to gauge whether a funding reduction would lead to a significant
drop in service provision or if a higher level of reduction could be achieved. However, these
views did rule out options (c), (d) and (e).

The Lead Councillor thanked the EAB for its comments and advised that the mandate
contained the potential for generating more options over time in a staggered approach by
continuing discussions with the CAs to explore the potential for realising efficiencies and
offering support.

In this connection, it was confirmed that a progress update in respect of the Council’s
Savings Strategy would be circulated to all members of the EAB.

SR29 VOLUNTARY GRANTS SCHEMES
The Strategy and Communications Manager gave an introductory presentation in respect of
the mandate relating to grants to voluntary organisations. The mandate consisted of:

. Introduction



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

11 OCTOBER 2021
Strategy
Strategic options to deliver a solution
Considerations
Resources
Risks, assumptions and issues
Dependencies, constraints and opportunities
Internal stakeholders
Appendix 1 — new service level agreements
Appendix 2 — previous review of grants
Appendix 3 — voluntary grants scheme 2021/22

By way of background, the Executive Advisory Board (EAB) was advised that following a
review of grants in January 2020, the existing grants schemes had been discontinued in their
previous forms and replaced by rolling agreements to provide greater certainty over future
funding to organisations delivering against the Council’s strategic priorities (homelessness,
mental health services, vulnerable families and services for the elderly).

At that time, the Executive also agreed to establish a new smaller Aspire Grants Scheme
(£30,000 per annum) to support small scale local community projects and also to retain a
reduced Voluntary Grants Scheme (£50,000 per annum) to provide some funding for other
organisations delivering services for priority groups. The establishment of a new
crowdfunding platform for a two year trial period with an annual budget of £80,000 was also
approved.

The original Voluntary Grants Scheme had been established as a tri-partite funding body
along with Surrey County Council (SCC) and the NHS. However, as both SCC and the NHS
withdrew funding in recent years, the Borough Council remained as the only contributor.
Whilst the scheme continued to provide support to organisations working with vulnerable
residents, as a legacy of its former composition, grant funding did not necessarily closely
support this Council’s priorities or core client groups and many grants were more health
service focused.

With priority groups and services now being supported through funding agreements, the new
crowdfunding platform being established to support voluntary and community organisations
and the Council’s increased financial challenges, the mandate considered options for future
grant funding. The four options consisted of (a) do nothing, (b) discontinue the Voluntary
Grants Scheme, (c) discontinue the Aspire Community Grants Scheme or (d) do most. The
Executive / Management Team Liaison Group had considered this mandate at its meeting
held on 30 June 2021 and expressed support for Option (b).

The following points arose from related questions, comments and discussion:

1. Councillor Fiona White addressed the EAB as a Trustee of CHIPS, an organisation
which offered valued school holiday play provision to support vulnerable children and
families in north Guildford and in Ash. CHIPS met some of the Council’s strategic
priorities and was in receipt of a voluntary grant of £5,000 in 2021/22 which formed an
integral part of its funding. Although it was difficult to calculate the return on the
Council’s investment, it was felt that CHIPS provided valuable intervention work
without which there may be greater need of Council services and expenditure in the
future. Accordingly, the EAB was invited to support CHIPS and other voluntary
organisations by protecting their grant funding and seeking alternative savings
elsewhere.

2. The Council had been innovative in recent years in relation to grant provision and, in
addition to the crowdfunding platform, initiatives included the establishment of



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

11 OCTOBER 2021
Guildford Philanthropy, a charity which supported organisations working with
vulnerable people utilising private donations, and the Guildford Community Lottery.
There was a desire to encourage the use of crowdfunding as for every £1 invested by
the Council in crowd projects supporting its priorities, £2 or more were received from
the crowd’s supporters to the benefit of local communities. A definition of
crowdfunding was provided.

3.  The maximum voluntary grant was £5,000 per annum and organisations which had
received an annual grant under the Scheme were not guaranteed to receive funding in
future years and therefore the list of recipients in Appendix 3 was likely to change from
year to year. The maximum grant available under the Aspire Grants Scheme was
£1,000 and the Scheme was flexible and accessible as applications could be
considered on an ongoing basis rather than once per year as was the case with the
Voluntary Grants Scheme.

4, In the event that the Voluntary Grants Scheme was discontinued, it would not
necessarily be replaced by crowdfunding as the Scheme provided small project based
grants which were not intended to fund annual operating costs, whereas crowdfunding
was more suited to funding bids from larger organisations such as the Citizens’ Advice
Bureaux which would be unviable without Council funding. However, organisations
that had been in receipt of funding under the Grants Schemes would have the
opportunity to apply for crowdfunding or funds via the Community Lottery in the future,
and the Council could encourage and support this community approach. It was
acknowledged that bidding for crowdfunding was more complicated than applying for a
grant and success may depend on presentation and media skills that small charities or
community groups may not possess. It was possible that some communities could
raise their own funding within the community to pursue local projects.

5. Whilst acknowledging the Council’s need to pursue its Savings Strategy, some
concern was expressed as to whether a reduction in grant funding would threaten the
viability of some voluntary organisations as it was unknown whether they had
alternative funding streams and what the proportion of grant was compared to their
total income. However, the EAB was advised that discontinuing the Voluntary Grants
Scheme should secure savings without affecting the viability of any organisation which
might have applied for a grant. Applicants under the Scheme were not necessarily
established charities and were often groups of residents wishing to pursue a project to
make improvements to their local community. The Community Engagement Team
were working to support such groups.

Having considered the information provided and the responses to their questions, members
concluded that the Executive be advised that the EAB supported a compromise arrangement
between options (a) and (b) whereby both the Voluntary Grants Scheme and the Aspire
Grants Scheme were retained with the funding for each scheme reduced by 50%. This
equated to a budget of £25,000 for the Voluntary Grants Scheme and of £15,000 for the
Aspire Grants Scheme which should be focused on smaller charities and organisations in
most need of support. An annual review could be undertaken to assess the impact of the
Scheme reductions on applicants.

SR30 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN
The Executive Forward Plan was noted.

SR31 EAB WORK PROGRAMME
The EAB Work Programme was noted without comment.



STRATEGY AND RESOURCES EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

11 OCTOBER 2021
The meeting finished at 9.30 pm

Chairman



